27.00

Tax Collector's Office

625 Court Street Finance Building, Room 100 P. O. Box 631 Martinez, California 94553-0063 (925) 608 - 9500 (925) 608 - 9598 (FAX) Contra Costa County



Russell V. Watts County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Lulis Lopez Assistant Tax Collector

Danielle Goodbar Tax Operations Supervisor

IF THIS TRACT IS NOT FILED PRIOR TO THE DATE TAXES ARE OPEN FOR COLLECTION (R&T CODE 2608) **THIS LETTER IS VOID.**

This will certify that I have examined the map of the proposed subdivision entitled:

 Tract / MS #
 City
 T.R.A.

 9504
 Alamo
 66009

Parcel #: 201-010-007-7

and have determined from the official tax records that there are no unpaid County taxes heretofore levied on the property included in the map.

The 2021-2022 tax lien has been paid in full. Our estimate of the 2022-2023 tax lien, which became a Lien on the **1st day of January, 2022** is :

\$55,860.00

This tract is not subject to a 1915 Act Bond.

The amount calculated is <u>void</u> 45 days from the date of this letter, unless this letter is accompanied with security approved by the Contra Costa County Tax Collector <u>Subdivision bond must be presented to the County Tax Collector for review and approval of adequacy of security prior to filing with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.</u>

RUSSEL V. WATTS
Treasurer-Tax_Collecto

By:

PRINCIPAL

Casato Properties, LLC 12885 Alcosta Boulevard, Suite A San Ramon, CA 94583 Phone: (925)328-1000

TITLE COMPANY

First American Title Company 1001 Galaxy Way, Suite 315 Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Teodora Tuazon

Phone:

(925)356-7002

Order Number: 0192-5808398

SURETY

Name: SureTec Insurance Company

Address: 3131 Camino del Rio N., Suite 1450

San Diego, CA 92108

Phone #: (619) 400-4100

Tax Year 2022/2023

BOND AGAINST TAXES

Bond No.: 4451801 Premium: \$1,117.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, CASATO PRO (Surety)	SureTec Insurance ag under the laws of th	LIFORNIA LIM: Company	TED LIABILIT	TY COMPANY	, as principal and a corporation
surety business in Ca California, in the pen paid to said County of	ng under the laws of the lifornia as surety are half sum of Fifty-Five T of Contra Costa, for the executors, administrate	eld and firmly bo housand, Eight payment of whice	und unto the Co Hundred Sixt h will and truly	ounty of Contro y Dollars (\$5 be made, we a	a Costa, State or 55,860.00), to be and each of us bind
Sealed with our Seals	s and dated this	25th	day of	<u>April</u>	2022.
entitled 9504 and colliens for taxes and so	e above obligation is subvering a subdivision of pecial assessments collectial assessments collect	f a tract of land ir ected as taxes, ag	said County of Jainst the said t	Contra Costa Tract of land co	and there are certain
which are a lien agai	f the said Principal , sl nst said tract of land co shall be void and of no	overed by said ma	ip, at the time o	of the filing of a	said map of said tract,

BOND REVIEWED AND APPROVED CONTRA COSTA COUNTY TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR

CASATO PROPERTIES, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY By: Name: Tomes 5. Bandace Title: Preside Companies Principal Casale Companies Principal Casale Properties, 444
SureTec Insurance Company

Surety

JOINT LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That SureTec Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its principal office in the County of Harris, Texas and Markel Insurance Company (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Illinois, and having its principal administrative office in Glen Allen, Virginia, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Patricia Drew, Deepa Neupane, Jonathan Russell, Jeff Parkhurst, Stella Winterbourne

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on their own behalf, individually as a surety or jointly, as co-sureties, and as their act and deed any and all bonds and other undertaking in suretyship provided; however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000,000.00)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company, as the case may be, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Markel Insurance Company and SureTec Insurance Company have caused their official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers on the 24th day of February , 2021 .

Markel Insurance Company SureTec Insurance Company Michael C. Keimig, President

Commonwealth of Virginia County of Henrico SS:

On this 24th day of February 2021 A. D., before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in and for the County of Henrico, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICERS OF THE COMPANIES, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in, who executed the preceding instrument, and they acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, disposed and said that they are the officers of the said companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the proceeding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said companies, and that Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said Companies referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my office of

A DONA

Sealar the County of Henrico, the day and year first above written. We, the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance for the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance Company a

foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands, and affixed the Seals of said Companies, on the 25th day of 2022

Markel Insurance Company

Richard R. Grinnan, Vice President and Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA						
County of Sacramento						
On 4/25/22 before me, E. Johnso	n, Notary Public,					
personally appeared Jonathan Russell Name(s) of Signer(s)						
E. JOHNSON COMM # 2310081 NOTATIVE PUBLIC ** QALIFORNIA SACRANA INTO COUNTY Comm. Exp. OCT. 22, 2023 (who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
Place Notary Seal Above	Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public					
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document.						
Description of Attached Document						
Title or Type of Document:						
Document Date:	Number of Pages:					
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:						
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)						
Signer's Name: Jonathan Russell Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General					

CIVIL CODE § 1189

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

KANANDERNOKENEKERADIKENEKENENENEKENENEKENEKENEKERENEKENEKENE	846464646464646464646464646464646464646		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verif to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,	fies only the identity of the individual who signed the document accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California			
County of Contra Costa			
On April 26,2022 before me, Sh	Phanie Ruiz Martinez, Natary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Baldacci Baldacci		
personally appeared	Name of Signer (3)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity and that by his/har/thair signal upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the	ature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity		
STEPHANIE RUIZ MARTINEZ Notary Public - California Contra Costa County	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Commission # 2394065 My Comm. Expires Feb 15, 2026	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public		
OPTI	deter alteration of the document or		
fraudulent reattachment of this	form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:		
☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):		
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner – □ Limited □ General		
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator			
Other:	☐ Other:		